

Document Type: Amendment Instrument

Document No.: 12-603

Subject: Amendment Instrument for *Deeming a Reporting Issuer to Cease to*

be a Reporting Issuer in New Brunswick

Publication Date: 11 January 2008

Effective Date: 24 September 2007

Amendments to Local Policy 12-603

Deeming a Reporting Issuer to Cease to be a Reporting Issuer in New Brunswick

- 1. Local Policy 12-603 Deeming a Reporting Issuer to Cease to be a Reporting Issuer in New Brunswick is amended by this instrument.
- 2. The title is amended by striking out "Deeming" and substituting "Designating".
- 3. Part 1 is amended
 - (a) in the paragraph preceding section 1) of Part 1
 - (i) by striking out "deeming" and substituting "designating";
 - (ii) by striking out "Section 95" wherever it appears and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)".
 - (b) in section 1)
 - (i) by striking out "1)" and substituting "1(1)";
 - (ii) by striking out "Section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)";
 - (iii) by striking out "a)" and substituting "(a)";
 - (iv) by striking out "i)" and substituting "(i);
 - (v) by striking out " \bullet " wherever it appears and substituting "(A)", "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)" respectively;
 - (vi) by striking "b)" and substituting "(b)".
 - (c) in section 2)
 - (i) by striking "2)" and substituting "1(2)";

- (ii) by striking out "section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1);
- (iii) by striking out "Securities Act" and substituting "New Brunswick Securities Act (Act)".
- (d) in section 3)
 - (i) by striking out "3)" and substituting "1(3)";
 - (ii) by striking out "Section 22 a)" and substituting "paragraph 22 a)".
- (e) in section 4) by striking out "4)" and substituting "1(4)".
- 4. Part 2 is amended
 - (a) by striking out "1)".
 - (b) by striking out "effect" and substituting "force".
- 5. Schedule A to Local Policy 12-603 is amended
 - (a) in the address section by striking out "133 Prince William Street, Suite 606 Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2B5" and substituting "85 Charlotte Street, Suite 300 Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2J2";
 - (b) in the "RE:" line
 - (i) by striking out "Section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)";
 - (ii) by striking out "Securities Act" and substituting "New Brunswick Securities Act.
 - (c) in the first paragraph
 - (i) by striking out "section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)";
 - (ii) by striking out "deemed" and substituting "designated".
- 6. Schedule B to Local Policy 12-603 is amended
 - (a) in the "RE:" line
 - (i) by striking out "Section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)";
 - (ii) by striking out "Securities Act" and substituting "New Brunswick Securities Act".

- (b) in the first paragraph
 - (i) by striking out "section 95" and substituting "subsection 1.1(1)";
 - (ii) by striking out "deemed" and substituting "designated".
- (c) in the last paragraph by striking out "deemed" and substituting "designated".
- 7. This instrument comes into force on 24 September 2007.